of the intercompany loan and foreign exchange contracts to spot rates are offset in the income statement. Consequently, these foreign exchange
contracts are not designated for hedge accounting purposes and are classified as held for trading.

These contracts are fair valued by comparing the contracted rate to the current market rate for a contract with the same remaining period to
maturity. Any changes in fair values are taken to the income statement immediately. The fair value of these contracts at reporting date was
US$2.2 million (2009: US$1.0 million).

Hedge of net investment in foreign entity
Included in bank loans at 30 June 2010 is a borrowing of US$61.5 million (2009: US$71.2 million) denominated in euros. This loan has been
designated as a hedge of the net investment in Brambles’ European subsidiaries and is being used to partially hedge Brambles’ exposure to foreign
exchange risks on these investments. For 2010 and 2009, there was no ineffectiveness to be recorded from such partial hedges of net investments
in foreign entities.

Sensitivity analysis
The following table sets out the sensitivity of Brambles’ financial assets and financial liabilities to foreign exchange risk (transaction exposures only):

FOREIGN EXCHANGE RISK

 2010  2009

LOWER
RATES

HIGHER
RATES

LOWER
RATES

HIGHER
RATES

Exchange rate movement -10% +10% -10% +10%

US$M US$M US$M US$M

Impact on profit after tax 0.3 (0.3) 3.2 (3.2)

Impact on equity (4.3) 4.3 (5.0) 5.0

Based on the financial instruments held at 30 June 2010, if exchange rates were to weaken/strengthen by 10% with all other variables held
constant, profit after tax for the year would have been US$0.3 million higher/lower (2009: US$3.2 million higher/lower). The impact on equity
would have been US$4.3 million lower/higher (2009: US$5.0 million lower/higher) as a result of the incremental movement through the foreign
currency translation reserve relating to the effective portion of a net investment hedge.

NOTES TO AND FORMING PART OF
THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS – CONTINUED

FOR THE YEAR ENDED 30 JUNE 2010